

420 N. Roosevelt Ave. • Chandler AZ 85226 1-800-528-8242 • (602) 276-0406 • FAX (480) 961-0513 www.crafco.com

# PRODUCT DATA SHEET TECHCRETE PRIMER

**PART NO. 34295** 

**FEBRUARY 2022** 

#### **READ BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT**

#### **GENERAL**

Crafco TechCrete Primer is an acrylic emulsion primer for concrete. It is used as a bonding agent/primer prior to the application of Crafco TechCrete patching material. It can be used on smooth, dense, or porous concrete surfaces. VOC: 32 g/L

## **APPLICATION**

Do not dilute the primer. TechCrete Primer is supplied ready to use. The area to be primed must be clean, sound, dry and free from contaminants. The primer can be brush or spray applied. Apply the primer evenly over the surface to obtain coverage of 200 ft²/gallon (4.9 m²/L.). Do not allow puddles to form in low areas. The primer must be applied only when temperatures are above 40 °F and rising and when there is no rain in the weather forecast on the date of application. The primer will dry in approximately one hour under good drying conditions. Longer dry times may be required under cold, damp conditions. Dry times as short as 15 minutes can result under warm, dry conditions. Apply the TechCrete Primer only to those areas that will be patched on the date of application. TechCrete patching material may be applied as soon as the primed surface is dry to the touch. Application of the patching material to the primer before it dries, will adversely affect adhesion. Use soap and water for clean up before the primer dries or mineral spirits after the primer has dried.

## **STORAGE**

Do not allow the TechCrete Primer to freeze. Avoid extreme temperatures. Open containers in a well-ventilated area. Storage Temperature: 40-100 °F.

### **PACKAGING**

The TechCrete primer is packaged in 5-gallon pails with a pour out spout. **The primer must be protected from freezing during shipping and storage**.

# **WARRANTY**

CRAFCO, Inc. warrants that CRAFCO products meet applicable specifications at time of shipment. Techniques used for the preparation of the areas to be repaired are beyond our control as are the use and application of the product; therefore, Crafco shall not be responsible for improperly applied or misused product. Remedies against Crafco, Inc., as agreed to by Crafco, are limited to replacing nonconforming product or refund (full or partial) of purchase price from Crafco, Inc. All claims for breach of this warranty must be made within three (3) months of the date of use or twelve (12) months from the date of delivery by Crafco, Inc. whichever is earlier. There shall be no other warranties expressed or implied. For optimum performance, follow Crafco recommendations for product installation.